Ridgeland School District 122
Administrative Center Thursday, March 8, 2018
6500 West 95" Street, Oak Lawn, IL 60453 6:00 p.m.

Policy Committee Meeting

AGENDA

1. Call to Order (time)

2. Members Present
Members Absent

3. Approval of the Minutes of the February 8, 2018, Policy Committee Meeting
e Recommended Motion — that the Policy Committee approve the minutes of the February
8, 2018 Policy Committee meeting

A

N
Abstain
Absent

4. Comments from Visitors Regarding Policy or Agenda Items
An individual or individual from a delegation may be heard on any matter at the Board meeting, providing such person
(1) is recognized by the President; (2) states their name, address and topic; and (3) comments as briefly as the subject
permits (Policy 2:230).

Visitors please note: If you wish to address the board this evening, please sign the log indicating your name, address
and topic of comments. You will be called to address the Board in the order your name appears on the sign-in log.
When you are called, please be seated at the front table and speak directly into the microphone. Please limit your
comments to five (5) minutes so that others will have an equal opportunity to speak. If you have comments that are the
same as others, please select a spokesperson for your group. Thank you.

5. Policies for Review: October 2017

Policy Title
7:15  Student and Family Privacy Rights
7:20  Harassment of Students Prohibited
7:70  Attendance and Truancy
7:180  Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and Harassment
7:190  Student Behavior
7:250  Student and Support Services
7:260  Exemption from Physical Education
7:270  Administering Medicines to Students
7:275  Orders to Forgo Life-Sustaining Treatment
7:305  Student Athlete Concussions and Head Injuries
7:340  Student Records



6. Closed Session (if needed) Personnel

e Recommended Motion - that the Board enter into Closed Session to discuss:

o The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or
dismissal of specific employees of the District and legal counsel for the District,
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee or against
legal counsel for the District to determine its validity. 5ILCS 120/2 (c) (1)

7. Adjournment (time)
e Recommended Motion — that the Policy Committee adjourn the March 8, 2018, Policy
Committee meeting

A
N
Abstain
Absent



Ridgeland School District 122

Administrative Center Thursday, February 8, 2018
6500 West 95" Street, Oak Lawn, IL 60453 6:00 p.m.

Policy Committee Meeting Minutes

1. The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. Members Present: Member Reising, Superintendent Shellberg
Members Absent: Secretary Werner

3. Motion to Approve Policy Committee Meeting Minutes — January 11, 2018 — N/A

3. The following Policy Updates were reviewed:

Policy
5:200
5:240
5:290

6:50
6:60
6:150
6:340
7:10

Title
Substitute Teachers
Suspension-NEW to District
Employment Termination and Suspensions
School Wellness - REWRITTEN
Curriculum Content
Home and Hospital Instruction
Student Testing and Assessment Program
Equal Educational Opportunities

4. The meeting adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

The complete District Policy Manual can be found on-line at

http://www.ridgeland122.com/pages/RSD122/Departments_Programs/Board_of Education/Policy_Manual



RESPONSE FORM - PRESS PLUS ISSUE 96, October 2017

Return to The Illinois Association of School Boards, Attn: Angie Powell, Policy Consultant

District Name:
*1f date of adoption is different for any of the policies listed below, please note.

Email: pressplus@iasb.com or Fax:217-528-2831

Date of Adoption*:

Please read carefully and mark one column in each row. Policies not marked in any column will be held for future response.

Adopted
Adopted with
as additional Held for
Policy ) . presented | district edits Not Future
Code Policy Title by IASB | (enclosed) | Adopted | Response
2:260 Uniform Grievance Procedure
Option: | Add a Policy statement regarding publication of the contact information of the district’s
nondiscrimination coordinator and complaint managers? No (default) [ Yes
4:15 Identity Protection
Option: I Add Personal Information Protection Act (PIPA) mandates to this Policy? No (default) [ | Yes [ ]
4:110 Transportation
4:150 Facility Management and Building Programs
4:170 Safety
5:20 Workplace Harassment Prohibited
5:90 Abused and Neglected Child Reporting
Option: | Add sentence regarding distribution of informational ANCRA materials in school buildings?
No (default) [ ] Yes |g__|
5:100 Staff Development Program
5:200 Terms and Conditions of Employment and Dismissal
5:220 Substitute Teachers
5:240 Suspension-NEW to District
5:290 Employment Termination and Suspensions
6:50 School Wellness - REWRITTEN

Option:

List chosen evidence-based school-based activities? No (default) [ ] Yes, list is attached ]

Option:

Identify school official other than Superintendent? No (default) [ ] Yes:

Option:

Specify that the Wellness Policy is distributed via Student Handbook? No (default) [ ] Yes [ ]

Option:

Does the district apply competitive foods standards listed in Board policy 4:120 to foods available,
but not sold, in schools? (Choose one box.)
No (default)[ ] Yes [ ]

The District applies more stringent standards than the competitive foods standards,
(the standards are attached)

Option:

Does the district want to appoint or approve a local school wellness committee?
No (default) [_] Yes [ ]

Option:

Does the Board want to include Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Education (SNAP-ED)
coordinators or educators in the group to provide input about the policy?
No (default)[_] Yes [ ]

Option:

Does the Board want to state in policy what records must be kept? No (default) [ ] Yes [ ]
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Please read carefully and mark one column in each row. Policies not marked in any column will be held for future response.

Adopted
Adopted with
as additional Held for
Policy . . presented | district edits Not Future
Code Policy Title by IASB | (enclosed) | Adopted | Response
6:60 Curriculum Content
Option: | Does the district engage in block scheduling?
No[] Yes []
6:150 Home and Hospital Instruction
6:340 Student Testing and Assessment Program
7:10 Equal Educational Opportunities
7:15 Student and Family Privacy Rights
7:20 Harassment of Students Prohibited
7:70 Attendance and Truancy
Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and
7:180
Harassment
7:190 Student Behavior
Option: | Does the district receive early childhood block grant funding?
No (default) [ ] Yes [ ]
7:250 Student Support Services
7:260 Exemption from Physical Education
Option: | Does the Board want to explain the meaning of interscholastic or extracurricular athletic program
in policy?
No (default) ] Yes [ ]
7:270 Administering Medicines to Students
7:275 Orders to Forgo Life-Sustaining Treatment
7:305 Student Athlete Concussions and Head Injuries
7:340 Student Records

Other District Materials Enclosed

Yes | No

Changes to other district policies (show edits)

Newly adopted district policies* (Microsoft Word copy sent via e-mail is required)

New Collective Bargaining Agreement(s) (Electronic copy preferred)

*Please note: While we are happy to add to your policy manual any unique district policies provided by your district from
whatever source, we are not able to provide suggested updates to those policies. Your district will be responsible for
forwarding any necessary updates along with your response to PRESS Plus Issues. Because certain policy numbers are
used for IASB sample policies, districts should use numbers ending in 2, 4, 6, or 8 for locally developed policies on topics
not covered by IASB sample policies.
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